www.nemko.com Nemko Canada Inc., a testing laboratory, is accredited by the Standards Council of Canada.
The tests included in this report are within the scope of this accreditation.
The SCC Accreditation Symbol is an official symbol of the Standards Council of Canada, used under licence.
SCC File Number: 15064 (Ottawa/Almonte); 151100 (Montreal); 151097 (Cambridge)
  FCC 30 (24-28 GHz).docx; Date: August 2021
Choose Scandinavian trust
 RADIO TEST REPORT – 464419-2TRFWL
Type of assessment:

5.5.1 Radio exercise details
Operating conditions System Version: 8.1.0_2610_B.5.1.0.build_07
Order Code: WG5-CONN-PLUS-HP-27-29
Product Code: Z00-409/78.L3 / Y00-40V/82.L2
EUT was controlled using external laptop with TeraTerm telnet session over 10.10.10.110 IP address. EUT was set to
transmit continuously at low, mid and high frequencies (where applicable) with 98% duty cycle and with 18 dBm power
setting at channels of 50 MHz and 100 MHz bandwidth.
EUT was equipped with waveguide-to-SMA adapter for antenna port measurements.
5.5.2 EUT setup configuration
EUT
PoE
Laptop
Waveguide antenna
connector
To AC
mains
PoE injector, Indoor, 100-240VAC,
50-60Hz, 35W, PROCET PT-
PSE101G VER5.0
Dell, FA002852
GND
Figure 5.5-1: Setup block diagram
Section 6 Summary of test results
Report reference ID:
494419-2TRFWL
 Page 10 of 37
Section 6. Summary of test results
Test location (s) Ottawa
6.1 Testing period
Test start date August 23, 2021 Test end date September 28, 2021
6.2 Sample information
Receipt date August 13, 2021 Nemko sample ID number(s) 1
6.3 FCC test results
Table 6.3-1: FCC requirements results
Part Test description Verdict
§30.202, §30.405 Power limits Pass
§30.203, §30.404 Emissions limits Pass
§30.402, §2.1055 Frequency stability Pass
§30.403, §2.1049 Occupied bandwidth Pass
§2.1047(d) Modulation characteristics Pass
Section 7 Test equipment
Report reference ID:
494419-2TRFWL
 Page 11 of 37
Section 7. Test equipment
7.1 Test equipment list
Table 7.1-1: Equipment list
Equipment Manufacturer Model no. Asset no. Cal cycle Next cal.
Signal and Spectrum Analyzer Rhode&Schwarz FSW50 FA003267 1 year December 7, 2021
Temperature chamber Espec EPX-4H FA002735 1 year October 8, 2021
Standard gain horn (33-50 GHz) Mi-Wave 261B-25/383 FA003274 NCR NCR
Standard gain horn (50-75 GHz) Mi-Wave 261V-25/385 FA003270 NCR NCR
Standard gain horn (75-110 GHz) Mi-Wave 261W-25/387 FA003271 NCR NCR
Hamonic mixer (50-75 GHz) Rohde & Schwarz FS-Z75 FA003263 2 years September 24, 2022
Hamonic mixer (75-110 GHz) Rohde & Schwarz FS-Z110 FA003262 2 years March 2, 2022
3 m EMI test chamber TDK SAC-3 FA002047 1 year March 26, 2022
Flush mount turntable Sunol FM2022 FA002082 — NCR
Controller Sunol SC104V FA002060 — NCR
Antenna mast  Sunol TLT2 FA002061 — NCR
61505 AC source Chroma 61509 FA003036 — VOU
Receiver/spectrum analyzer Rohde & Schwarz ESU 26 FA002043 1 year November 6, 2021
Horn (1–18 GHz) ETS Lindgren 3117 FA002840 1 year February 2, 2022
Preamp (1–18 GHz) ETS Lindgren 124334 FA002873 1 year October 13, 2021
Bilog antenna (20–3000 MHz) Sunol JB3 FA002108 1 year February 2, 2022
Horn antenna (18–40 GHz) EMCO 3116 FA001847 1 year May 11, 2022
Pre-amplifier (18–26 GHz) Narda BBS-1826N612 FA001550 — VOU
Pre-amplifier (26–40 GHz) Narda DBL-2640N610 FA001556 — VOU
Note:  NCR - no calibration required, VOU - verify on use
Section 8 Testing data
Test name Number of frequencies
Specification ANSI C63.26